Such requests shall not unreasonably be denied. 

4. Upon retirement, the employee will be paid the equivalent of one day's pay for each day 

of unused sick leave, at the employee's regular hourly rate of pay at the time of retirement, not to exceed 

$2,500 (two thousand five hundred dollars). 

5. Sick and accident benefits shall be provided for all regular employees at the rate of sixty 

percent (60%) of his or her wage rate for a period not to exceed twenty-six (26) weeks. 

Benefits shall begin on the sixth workday of disability once UNIVERSITY sick leave is exhausted;